BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

REGULAR MEETING
5:00 PM, January 27, 2025
James S. Page Governmental Complex, 96135 Nassau Place
Yulee, FL 32097

A. Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign a Resolution which authorizes the execution
of the Florida Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement, Amendment 1 to
Contract No. CM3731 with the State of Florida Department of Transportation for the
design and project management of a shared use path at Yulee Elementary on Felmor
Road, in the amount of $2,024.00



RESOLUTION NO. 2025-

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU
COUNTY, FLORIDA AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 BUDGET; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the County Transportation Fund will receive Federal Aid Highway Program Funds through
the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) per the Local Agency Program (LAP) agreement for the design
and project management oversite of a shared use path at Yulee Elementary on Felmor Road, FDOT Financial
Project ID 430916-3-38-01 and 430916-3-38-02 (County contract CM#3731-A1, County project #C0011); and

WHEREAS, this revenue was not anticipated in the 2024/2025 budget year for the fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

The following budget amendment, pursuant to Florida Statutes Chapter 129.06, be adopted:

REVENUE

03005541-331492 C0011 FHWA-FDOT-LAP $2,024
APPROPRIATION

03005541-512000 C0011 REGULAR SALARIES AND WAGES $1,652
03005541-521010 C0011 FICA TAXES $ 102
03005541-521020 C0011 MEDICARE TAXES $ 24
03005541-522000 C0011 RETIREMENT $ 124
03005541-523010 C0011 LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE $ 118
03005541-524010 C0011 WORKERS' COMPENSATION $ 4

ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2025 BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

AM. “HUPP” HUPPMANN
Its: Chairman

ATTEST as to Chairman’s Signature: Approved as to form:

MITCH L. KEITER DENISE C. MAY
Its: Ex-Officio Clerk County Attorney



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 525-010-32
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT PROSRAM ARG iz
Page 1 of 3
SUPPLEMENTAL NO. FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN)
1 D224-021-B
CONTRACT NO. FEDERAL AWARD DATE
G3242 9/3/2024
FPN RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO.
430916-3-38-01,38-02 UKSATC3UMPAS
Recipient, Nassau County , desires to supplement
the original Agreement entered into and executed on 9/11/2024 as identified above. All

provisions in the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expressly modified by this
supplement.

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Name Shared Use Path at Yulee Elementary Length approx. .05 miles

Termini on Felmor Road

Description of Work:
Design Oversite / Project Management of a shared use path at Yulee Elementary on Felmor Road.

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis:

Remove LAP Phase 38-01 Funds in the amount of $101,186.00, due to design being performed by FDOT Design
Continuing Services Contract Firm — STV, Incorporated. (Exhibit B)

The Local Agency Program Agreement executed September 11, 2024, provides that design services will be performed
by Nassau County (Exhibit A); however, design services will be performed by FDOT Design Continuing Services
Contract Firm, STV Incorporated.

Design Project Management Oversite funding under LAP Phase 38-02 in the amount of $2,024.00, will remain on the
Contract in order for staff to utilize funding while overseeing the project.



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
ADJUSTED EXHIBIT “B” SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

525-010-32

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

02/22

Page 2 of 3
RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: Nassau County, 76347 Veteran's Way, St. 4000, Yulee, FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER: 430916-3-38-01,430916-3-38-
FL 32097 02
FUNDING
PHASE OF WORK
Bv Fi Y% 1) (2 (3) (4) (6)
y riscal year PREVIOUS TOTAL ADDITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL LOCAL ®) TOTAL FEDERAL
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS FUNDS TOTAL STATE FUNDS FUNDS
Design
FY: 2025 (ILAP 38-01) $101,186.00 ($101,186.00)
FY: 2025 (LAP 38-02) $2,024.00 $2,024.00
FY: (Insert Program Name)
Total Design Cost $103,210.00 ($101,186.00) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $2,024.00
Right-of-Way
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
Total Right-of-Way Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Construction
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
Total Construction Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEl)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
Total CEl Cost $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
(Insert Phase)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
FY: (Insert Program Name)
Total Phase Costs $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT $103,210.00 ($101,186.00) $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $2,024.00

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES:

| certify that the cost for each line item budget category has been evaluated and determined to be allowable, reasonable, and necessary as required by Section 216.3475, F.S. Documentation is on file evidencing the

methodology used and the conclusions reached.

Kim Evans

District Grant Manager Name

Signature

Date




STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM

525-010-32

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT PR GRAM AN e

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein.

RECIPIENT Nassau County STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Page 3 of 3

By: By:
Name: A.M."Hupp" Huppman Name: Greg Evans
Title:  Chair Title:  District Secretary
Date:

Legal Review:




Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A

Exhibit A

G3242

09/11/2024 | 11:51 AM EDT


PG223KE
Text Box
Exhibit A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A

DocuSigned by:

“rans
8A93B2A03EC34AA.. Greg Evans

D2 Secretary

. County Legal Review:
FDOT Legal Review:

DocuSigned by:

Angela funsel

0D4237CB170D4C2...

District Legal Counsel



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A

DocuSigned by:

inmlawb? Hrans 09/11/2024 | 10:35 AM EDT

E812EF47368A449...



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A



To: kimberly.evans@dot.state.fl.us

Docusign Envelope ID: A4C4B95C-1960-476F-A41D-F5F31DCD2D4A

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CONTRACT INFORMATION

FUNDS APPROVAL

G3242
9/11/2024

Contract:

G3242

Contract Type:

GD - GRANT DISBURSEMENT (GRANT)

Method of Procurement:

G - GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057,F.S.)

Vendor Name:

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY C

Vendor ID: F591863042053
Beginning Date of This Agreement: 09/10/2024
Ending Date of This Agreement: 12/31/2026

Contract Total/Budgetary Ceiling:

ct = $103,210.00

Description:

design and Project Management oversite of a shared use pathat Yulee Elementary on

Felmore Rd

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION

FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR JASON ADANK, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON9/11/2024

Action: Original Original
Reviewed or Approved: APPROVED APPROVED
Organization Code: 55023010248 55023010248
Expansion Option: AE AE

Object Code: 780000 780000
Amount: $101,186.00 $2,024.00
Financial Project: 43091633801 43091633802
Work Activity (FCT): 215 215

CFDA: 20.205 20.205
Fiscal Year: 2025 2025

Budget Entity: 55100100 55100100
Category/Category Year: |088849/25 088849/25
Amendment ID: 0001 0001
Sequence: 00 01

User Assigned ID:

Enc Line (6s)/Status: 0001/04 0002/04

Total Amount:

$103,210.00

Pagel of 1



	Budget Resolution - CM3731-A1
	03 CM3731-A1 G3242 SA#1 Negative Encumbrance (FDOT to complete design)

